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MARK BORSUK
Attorney at Law
(415) 922-4740 /| FAX 922-1485
mark@borsuk.com / www.borsuk.com
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

1 April 30, 2002

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Supervising HMS, LOP
ACHCSA

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

(510) 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335
tpeacock{@co.alameda.ca.us

SUBJECT: 1Q02 Monitoring & System Progress Report

1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Attached is the IQ02 Groundwater Monitoring and Systems Progress
Report for the above site. If you have a question, please contact me.

Sincerely your,

AW

Mark Borsuk




AT

.

CAMBRIA April 19, 2002

Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Re:  Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
First Quarter 2002
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater
monitoring and system progress report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the
first quarter 2002 activities and results and the anticipated second quarter 2002 activities. Attached
are two additional copies for submittal to ACHCSA and BAAQMD regulatory agencies.

if you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 450-1983.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

B, 4l

Ron Scheele, RG
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report, First Quarter 2002
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT

FIRST QUARTER 2002

1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188-030

April 19, 2002

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this
groundwater monitoring and system progress report for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1).
Presented in this report are the first quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring and remediation activities

and the anticipated second quarter 2002 activities.

FIRST QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On March 1, 2002, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) wells MW-1 through MW-6 (see Figure
1). Groundwater samples were collected from all wells not containing SPH. Field Data Sheets are

presented as Appendix A.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),
and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020. Any samples containing MTBE were
further analyzed for MTBE using EPA Method 8260. Analytical results are included as Appendix
B. Groundwater elevations are shown on Figure 1.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
March 1, 2002 site visit, groundwater flow beneath the site is mounded. On the south side of the
former USTs, groundwater flows toward the south at a rate of 0.026 feet/feet, while on the north side
of the former USTs, groundwater flows toward the north-northeast at a rate of 0.018 feet/feet (Figure

1). This is consistent with historical groundwater flow rates and directions.
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Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocatbon concentrations have decreased
significantly in wells MW-2 and MW -4 and remained the same in other wells compared with previous
sampling events. The maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in well MW-2 at
3,100 and 370 micrograms per liter (ug/L), respectively. A SPH layer was also measured in well
MW-1 at a thickness of 0.41 ft. Historically, MW-1 has had high hydrocarbon concentrations that are
at typical SPH levels. Recent remediation activities are likely the cause of the sudden formation of
SPH in MW-1. No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the wells at the site.

Corrective Action Activities

Remediation System: Cambria completed installation and startup of a soil vapor extraction/air
sparging {SVE/AS) system during the fourth quarter 2001. A System Startup Report dated January
17, 2002 was prepared and submitted to the regulatory agency.

System Design: The soil vapor extraction (SVE) and air sparging (AS) remediation system consists
of a trailer mounted all-electric catalytic oxidizer with heat exchanger, a 10-hp positive-displacement
blower, an oil-less air sparge blower, and an auto dialer connected to a phone line to provide remote
notification of system operations. Four coaxial remediation wells (VES-1/AS-1, VES-2/AS-2, VES-
3/AS-3, VES-4/AS-4} are individually connected to a central manifold in the remediation system

enclosure. See Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure and wells.

SVE System QOperations and Maintenance Activities: During the first quarter, Cambria performed
system operation and maintenance of the SVE system approximately twice per month. Individual well
flow, vacunm, and hydrocarbon concentration measurements were collected from all SVE wells and
from the catalytic oxidizer/blower (See Tables 2 and 3). During site visits, system operation
parameters were also recorded in specialized field forms for future system optimization and agency
inspection. As per the Bay Area Air Quality Management (BAAQMD) permit, a catalytic oxidizer
operating temperatare greater than 600 degrees Fahrenheit was maintained, and system operation
parameters were continvously measured using a chart recorder. System influent and effluent vapor
samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on January 7, February 4, and March 5,

2002. Table 2 summarizes soil vapor extraction system operations and analytical results. The

analytical laboratory reports from system vapor sampling are included as Attachment C.
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SVE System Performance: From January 3 to April 2, 2002, the SVE system operated continuously
except for the last two weeks of Jannary. The system was off during this period due to blown fuses
relating to a fanlty heater contactor. A new heater contactor supplied by the equipment vendor was
installed on February 1, 2002. During system startup in December 2001, the SVE system was
operating with the manual dilution valve open approximately 90%. The manual dilution valve bas
been slowly closed during the first quarter to correspond with the decreasing influent vapor
concentrations. In closing the dilution valve, problems have been encountered with the ability of the
SVE system to operate with less air flow. The air proving safety switch was down sized to correct this
problem. As of April 2, the dilution valve was open 20%. Individual well vapor concentrations
remained above 10,000 ppmv throughout the quarter but are starting to decrease (See Table 3).

System influent vapor concentrations (prior to dilution) ranged from 12,000 to 16,000 ppmv. System
influent vapor concentrations (after dilution) ranged from 1,000 to 1,400 ppmv. System influent vapor
flow (after dilution) ranged from 105 to 150 cfm. System influent and effluent vapor samples were
collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on January 7, February 4, and March 5, 2002. Vapor
sample lab resalts indicated that the catalytic oxidizer was achieving proper destruction efficiency and
was operating within permit requirements. To date, a total of 3,899 pounds of hydrocarbons have

been destroyed by soil vapor extraction activities (see graph below and Table 2).
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AS System Performance: Air sparging (AS) was initiated on February 25 due to low vapor flow and
decreasing system influent vapor concentrations. Air was injected at a pressure of 10 psi and at a flow
rate of 3 cfm into air sparge wells (AS-1, AS-2, and AS-3). The AS system was setup to cycle on and
off every 30 minutes and to operate only between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm to reduce system noise
from the air sparge blower during the evening and early morning hours. The air sparge system was
shut off on March 12 to evaluate the appearance of free product in monitoring well MW-1 (0.41 ft on
3/1/02). In response, Cambria turned off the air sparging system and began free product bailing from
MW-1 on a biweekly basis. Based on the groundwater being below the typical depth of utilities (~21
ft bgs), the lack of any storm drains in the vicinity, the conservative coaxial design of the air
sparge/vapor extraction wells, and the past presence of free product in MW-1, Cambria plans to re-
initiate air sparging when well vapor concentrations drop below 5,000 ppmv. Future air sparging
activities will help to increase vapor concentrations, reduce utility usage, and facilitate cleanup of the
groundwater. To minimize the potential of re-mobilizing any free product trapped below the
groundwater table, Cambria will lower the air flow injection rate to approximately 1 cfm. Cambria

will continue monitoring all wells for SPH.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Sampling: Cambria will gauge all wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5. Groundwater samples will be
analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020.
Any samples containing MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Cambria will prepare a
combined 2™ Quarter 2002, Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report. Included in the

report will be a summary of the monitoring activities and results.

Remediation System: Cambria will perform bimonthly operation and maintenance of the remediation
system during the second quarter 2002. Cambria will also evaluate the performance of the
remediation system and combine the results in a 2™ Quarter 2002, Groundwater Monitoring and
System Progress Report. Included in the report will be tables summarizing the concentration, flow,

and vacuum of system and individual wells, along with the analytical results.

Cambria will continue to perform system operation, maintenance, and optimization activities twice
per month during the second quarter of 2002. Optimization activitics may include closing dilution
air as influent vapor concentrations decrease and initiation of air sparging if hydrocarbon vapor
concentrations drop significantly in the individual wells (i.e. below 5,000 ppmv). System influent and

effluent samples will be collected on a monthly basis along with Horiba gas analyzer readings from

4
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the individual wells. System operation records will be kept for a period of two years for possible
future BAAQMD inspection.

Sampling Frequency Reduction: Cambria also wishes to reduce the sampling frequency of wells
MW-3 and MW-6. Both wells have had a no detectable hydrocarbon concentrations during the last
6 sampling events. If there is no objection to our request, Cambria plans to reduce the sampling
frequency to an annual basis for these wells beginning next quarter. The wells will be scheduled for
sampling during the first quarter of the year.

APPENDIXES

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Summary

Figure 2 — Soi! Vapor Extraction/Air Sparging System

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Drata

Table 2 — SVE System Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Resuits
Table 3 — SVE System Parameters

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B — Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Appendix C - Analytical Results for SVE System Operation
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (ft) {ft) (ft) (ft) < (ng/L) >
MW-1 8/1/94 -- - - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13,000 -- -
1221494 3495 19.53 1542 180,000 41,000 64,000 3,100 106,000 -- -
3/13/95 34,95 18.66 16.29 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17,000 - --
6/27/95 34.95 18.20 16.75 71,000 17,600 18,000 1,600 7,700 - --
77195 34.95 18.35 16.60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - --
9/28/95 34,935 18.20 16.75 110,000 27,000 34,000 1,700 14,000 - -
12/20/95 3495 19.96 14.99 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,000 - -
3/26/9% 34.95 19.27 15.68 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 <200* d
6/20/96 34.95 18.64 16.31 114,000 30,000 38,000 2,200 13.000 <200% -
9/26/96 34.95 19.35 15.60 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 15,000 IND#* -
10/28/96 3495 19.58 [5.37 - - - - -- - -
12/12196 34.95 19.68 15.27 110,000 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND* -
3/31/97 34,95 18.80 16.15 160,000 24,000 39,000 1,900 13,000 ND* -
6/27/97 34.95 19.26 15.69 130,000 25,000 36,000 2,000 14,000 ND* -
9/9/97 34.95 19.70 15.25 99,000 22,000 27,000 1,600 13,000 270+ -
12118197 34.95 19,25 15.70 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 ND*** -
3/12/98 34.95 17.52 17.43 190,000 20,000 49,000 2,500 18,000 NDy#d --
6/22/98 34.95 18.63 16,32 90,000 19,000 40,000 2,100 16,000 -- --
9/18/98 34.95 18.60 16.35 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 -- -
12/23/98 34.95 19.18 15.77 140,000 24,000 44,000 2,600 8,200 -- -
3/29/99 34.95 183.52 16.43 181,600 22,260 40,100 1,844 12,200 - --
6/23/99 34.95 18.60 16.35 80,000 20,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 -- -
9/24199 34.95 19.05 15.90 117,000 15,100 20,700 1.550 11,800 -- -
12723199 34.95 19.95 15.00 186,600 25,900 39,000 1,990 12,400 - -
3721400 3495 18.48 16.47 210,000 35,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 <3,000 a
T30 34.95 1295 16.00 200,000 33,000 46,000 2,200 15,000 <200* a
971700 34.95 19.45 15.50 Free Product present (Sheen). No sampie taken.
12/5/00 34.95 12.90 15.05 220,000 42,000 57,000 2,700 17,000 <200 a
3/6/01 34.95 18.20 16.75 180,000 27,000 39,000 2,000 13,000 <1200 (<200 al
6/8/01 34.95 20,14 14.81 170,000 28,000 40,000 1,900 13,000 <200 a
8/27/01 3495 2119 13.76 130,000 24,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 <350 a
10/25/01 34.95 21.74 13.21 160,000 22,000 28,000 1,500 10,000 <350 a
3/1/02 34.95 21.39 13.85x Free Product present (thickness of 0.41ft). No sample taken.

HASB-2004M0QAKL- [ 88-Borsuk\Tables\Borsuk 1Q02.XL5 Page 1 of 6




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well I Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC(f1) (ft) (ft) (o = {ug/L) >
MW-2 8/1/94 - - - 130,000 28,000 35,000 3,000 12,000 - -
12/21/94 35.18 19.91 15.27 200 140,000 200,000 3,500 22,000 -- -
3/13/95 35.18 19.15 16.03 500 9,200 23,000 7,000 36,000 - -
6/27/95 35.18 18.74 16.44 120,000 23,000 30,000 1,700 13,000 - -
17195 3518 18.80 16.38 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
9/28/95 35,18 19.30 15.88 110,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11,000 -~ -
12/20/95 35.18 20.24 14.94 83,000 980 1,800 2,200 10,000 - --
3/26/9%6 35.18 19.69 15.4% 150,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 <200* d
6/20/96 35.18 19.20 1598 94,600 15,000 23,000 2,400 12,000 <200* -
9/26/96 35.18 19.80 15.38 150,000 20,000 29,600 2,800 12,000 ND#* -
10/28/96 35.18 20.18 15.00 - - -- -~ - - -
12/12/96 35.18 20.17 15.01 58,000 3,100 11,000 1,700 8,100 220+ --
331797 35.18 19.67 15.51 38,000 6,000 7,900 690 3,300 ND* -
6/27/97 35.18 19.68 15.50 62,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 6,000 ND* --
9/9/97 35.18 20.20 14.98 £1,000 16,000 18,000 1,800 8,600 ND+## -
12/18/97 35.18 19.80 15.38 110,000 18,000 26,000 2,200 9,500 ND+## -
3/12/98 35.18 18.07 17.11 120,000 16,000 26,000 2,200 9,400 ND#*** -
6/22/98 35.18 18.29 16.39 38,000 9,800 9,500 1,500 6,000 - -
9/18/98 35.18 19.09 16.09 68,000 12,000 16,000 1,400 5,900 - -
12/23/98 35.18 19.67 15.51 180,000 16,000 22,000 2,200 8,300 - --
3/29/99 3518 18.97 16.21 16,600 1,380 1,920 373 1,840 - -
6/23/99 3518 18.25 16.93 41,000 10,000 9,400 1,100 5,000 - -
9/24/99 3518 19.60 15.58 40,600 4,880 3,490 1,050 4,560 - -
12/23/99 3518 20.21 14.97 61,900 6,710 9,320 1,150 5,360 - -
321700 35.18 18.93 16.25 98,000 14,000 21,000 1,600 6,900 <1600 a
/3100 35.18 19.38 15.80 140,000 18,000 33,000 2,600 11,000 <200* a
977400 35.18 19.83 15.35 110,000 17,000 21,000 2,200 9,700 <100*** al
1275000 35.18 2030 14.88 130,000 19,000 28,000 2,500 11,000 <200 a
3/6/01 35.18 19.57 15.61 32,000 3,400 3,400 580 2,300 <200 a
6/8/01 35.18 20.59 14.59 72,000 9.400 9,200 1,300 5,800 <200 a
8/27/01 3518 21.79 13.39 110,000 17,000 28,000 2,600 11,000 <950 a
10/25/01 35.18 22.05 13.13 110,000 15,000 18,000 2,000 8,700 <350 a
3/1/02 35.18 21.80 13.38 3,100 370 130 62 330 <3.0% a
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Nates
TOC (fi) {ft} (ft) (1) < {ug/L) =
MW-3 8/1/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 - -
12/21/94 3397 18.82 15.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - e
3/13/95 KXR'E) 17.86 16.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - f.g
7/7/95 3397 18.25 1572 -- - - -- - - h
9/28/95 33.97 18.00 1597 - - -- - - - -
12/20/95 3397 18.74 1523 - - - -- - - -
3/26/96 3397 18.25 15.72 - - - - - - -
6/20/96 33.97 18.35 15.62 - - - - - - .
9/26/96 33.97 1912 14.85 - - - -- - - --
10/28/96 33.97 19.11 14.86 - - - - - - -
12/12/96 3397 18.61 15.36 - ‘ - - - - - -
3/31/97 3397 18.35 15.62 - - - - - - -
6/27/97 3397 18.81 15.16 -- - - - - -- -
919197 3397 19.18 14.79 - - - - - - -
12/18/97 3397 18.64 15.33 - - - - - -- -
3/12/98 3397 17.56 16.41 - - -- - - -- -
6/22/98 3397 18.64 15.33 - - - - - - -
9/18/98 3397 18.33 15.64 - -- . - - - -
12/23/98 KERY 18.60 15.37 - - - - - - -
3/29/99 3397 17.85 16.12 - - - - - -- -
6/23/99 3397 1867 1530 - - - - - - -
9/24/99 3397 18.64 15.33 -- - - - - - -
12/23/99 397 19.32 14.65 - - - - - n -
3/21/00 3397 17.89 16.08 - - - - - - -
3100 33.97 18.40 15.57 - - - - - - -
o77100 3397 1875 15.22 - - - - - - -
12/5/00 33.97 19.03 14.94 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 -
36401 3397 1812 15.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
6/8/01 33.97 20.02 13.95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
8/27/01 3397 21.09 12.88 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/25/01 3397 21.29 12.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <3.0 -
311/02 33.97 21.14 12.83 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% -
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Qakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (/) {fy (ft) (f < (ug/L) >
MW-4 10/28/96 30.77 19.32 11.45 10,000 3,900 420 400 360 <200* --
12/12/96 30.77 19.42 11.35 11,000 4,200 410 420 260 32+ -
3/31/97 30.77 18.67 12.1¢ ND ND ND ND ND ND* --
6/27/%7 30.77 19.08 11.69 160 49 1.2 ND 5.9 ND* -
9/9/97 30.77 19.33 11.44 7.400 5,000 410 230 470 33# --
12/18/97 30.77 19.17 11.60 710 170 8.0 ND 39 ND*#* -
3/12/98 30.77 17.68 13.09 1,300 410 21 ND 57 ND**+* -
6/22/98 30.77 17.63 13.14 ND ND ND ND ND - --
9/18/98 30.77 18.58 12,19 ND 42 1.6 ND 4.8 -- --
12/23/98 3077 19.01 1176 1,904 1,000 76 50 120 -- -
3/29/99 30.77 18.35 12.42 ND ND ND ND NI - -
6/23/99 30.77 17.58 13.1% ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/24/99 30.77 19.05 11.72 9,150 3,270 131 34 537 -- --
12/23/99 30.77 19.41 11.36 12,200 5,360 275 424 592 -- -
3/21/00 30.77 18.42 12.35 45,000 16,000 1,100 1,400 1,900  1400* {<35)*** a.d
7/3/00 30.77 18.82 11.95 33,000 10,000 720 840 1,800 <200* a
9/7/00 30.77 19.21 11.56 26,000 8,800 &00 740 1,500 <S{prik alm
12/5/00 30717 19.60 11.17 41,000 11,000 840 930 1,900 <200 a
36/ 30.77 18.24 12.53 1,160 400 57 0.5 20 <50 a
6/8/01 30.77 2091 9.86 92 19 <0.5 <0.5 1 <5.0 a
8/27/01 3077 21.63 9.14 49,000 17,000 1700 1,700 3,200 <260 a
10/25101 30.77 21.70 9.07 57,000 16,000 1,500 1,600 2,600 <300 a
31702 30.77 21.53 9.24 400 140 2.3 <0.5 12 <5.0% a
MW-3 10/28/96 ile6l 19.88 11.73 90 4.0 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 16* --
12/12K6 3161 20.09 11.52 230 5.6 0.9 ND 0.9 j6* -
3431497 31.61 19.24 12.37 20 3.1 ND ND ND ND* -
6/27/97 36l 19.16 12.45 ND ND ND ND ND ND* --
9/9/97 3161 19.93 11.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND* --
12/18/97 31.61 19.77 11.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND*** -
3/12/98 31.61 19.77 11.84 9 23 ND 0.8 ND ND* ..
6/22/98 3i.61 18.08 13.53 ND ND ND ND ND -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Qakland, CA.

Top of Casing ~ Depthto Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Erhylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC () (ft) (ft () < (ug/L) >
9/18/98 31.61 19.12 12.49 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/98 31.61 19.60 12.01 ND 0.8 0.9 ND ND -- -
3/29/99 31.61 18.88 12.73 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/99 3l.61 18.05 13.56 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
9/24/99 31.61 19.61 12.00 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
12/23/99 31.61 20.01 11.60 ND ND ND ND ND . -
3/21/00 31.61 19.05 12.56 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 k
713100 31.61 19.40 12.21 85 8.1 31 1.6 78 <5.0*
9/7/00 31.61 19.62 11.99 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0* -
12/5/00 31.61 20.25 11.36 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
346101 31.61 19.07 12.54 91 5.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
6/8/01 31.61 20.77 10.84 290 229 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 a
8/27/01 316l 21.33 10.28 660 240 22 1.3 4.0 <25 a
10/25/01 31.61 21.62 9.99 55 35 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 a
/02 3161 21.49 10.12 200 19 0.69 <05 <0.5 <5.0% a
MW-6 10/28/96 32.89 20.02 12.87 <50 «0.50 ' <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0%* -
12/12/96 32.89 20.18 1271 ND ND ND ND ND ND* --
3/31/97 32.89 19.81 13.08 -- - -- - - - -
6/27/97 32.89 19.76 13.13 -- - - - - - -
9/9/97 32.89 20.06 12.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND#* --
12/18/97 32.89 19.90 12.99 ND ND ND ND ND - --
2/98 32.89 18.00 14.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
6/22/98 32.89 18.43 14.46 ND NIy ND ND ND - --
9/18/98 32.89 19.10 13.7% ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/98 32.89 19.61 13.28 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
3/29/99 32.89 18.92 1357 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/99 32.89 18.41 14.48 ND ND ND ND ND - --
9/24/99 32.89 19.61 13.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/99 32.89 20.30 12.59 ND ND ND ND ND - --
3121400 32.89 18.97 13.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 -
743100 32.89 19.46 13.43 59 5.1 23 1.1 53 <5,0% a
977/00 32.39 19.95 12.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0% -
12/5/00 32.89 20.50 12.39 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 -

HASB-2004\0AKL-188-Borsuk\Tables\Borsuk 10Q02.X1S Page Sof 6




CAMBRIA

e
r—

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

TPHg = Toral petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method Modified 30135,
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA method 8020
-- = Not Sampled/Not Analyzed
«<n = Not detected in sample above n ug/L.
ND = Not detected at minimum quantitation limit. See labaratory reports.
ug/L = micrograms per liter
MTBE = Methy! tert-butyt ether
* = MTBE by EPA Method 8020
** = MTBE by EPA Method 8240
*** = MTBE by EPA Method 8260
VOCs = volatile organic compounds

x = Groundwater elevation adjusted for free product by the relation:
Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water 4+ (0.7 x free product thickness)

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (f1) (ft) (ft) (f) < (ug/L) >
34401 32.89 19.54 13.35 <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 .-
6/8/01 32.89 20.92 11.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.1 -
827101 32.89 21.37 11.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
10/25/01 32.89 21.59 11.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3 <5.0 --
¥1/02 32.89 21.33 11.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <5.0% -
Trip Biank 321700 -~ = -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <5.0 -
9r7/00 - - -- <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
Abbreviations Notes

a = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

b = Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.

¢ = Liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

e = Sample analyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA method 8010,
no purgeable halocarbons were detected.

f = Sample analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8240, no non-BTEX compounds were detected.

g = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor 0il (TPHma) by
EPA method Moedified 8015, no TPHmo was detected.

h = Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health.

i = Lighter than gasoline range compounds are significant.

j = Gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant.

k = No recognizable patteru.

1= Samnple diluted due to high organic content.

m= Liquid sample that contains greather than 5 vol. % sediment.

H\SB-2000AKL-188-Borsuk\Tables\Borsuk 1Q02.XL.S
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Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results - Borsuk Site - 1432 Harrison St - Qakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Total Well System System Total System Influent Efflueat HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings | Uptime Flow Rate HC Cone. Inlet Flow Rate HC Cone. ! HC Cone. * Removal Rate Rate Destruction || Cumulative
(hrs) (%) (prior to dilution) | (prior to dilution) Temp. (after dilution) {ppmv) (ppmv) {ibs/day) (Ibs/day) Effic'uam:yS Removal
(cfm) (ppmv) {degrees F) (cfm) TPilp |_tPHg | Benz || TPHg TPHg | Benz ) {ibs)
12720/01 13.0 - -- 17,000 825 170 920 <10 <0.15 50.18 <0.545 | <0.007 - 0
[/7/02 443.8 100% - 12,0600 1617 105 1400 <10 <0.15 47.16 <0.337 | <0.005 - 901
2/4/02 576.2 20% - 13,000 916 150 1100 <10 <0.15 52.94 <481 <(0.007 A 1161
3/5/02 1268.2 99% - 16,000 1020 135 1000 <10 <0.15 43.31 <0.433 | <0.006 - 2687
412102 19399 100% - 4,800 - - - - -- - - - - 3899
Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Benz = Benzene

HC Conc. = Hydrocarbon Concentrations

ppmv = Parts per million by volume. Analytical lab results converted from micrograms per liter (ug/1} to ppmy assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal o that of hexane.
at 1 atmosphere of pressure and 20 degrees Celsius.

' TPHg and benzene concentrations based on Horiba gas analyzer measurements and/or lab results by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020.

Laboratory analytic results for TPHg and benzene are converted from ug/l to ppmv using conversion rates of (.28 for TPHg and 0.308 for benzene.

® The hydrocarbon removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management's District's (BAAQMD}) Procedures for Soil Vapor Extraction where

Rate = concentration (ppmv) x flow rate {acfm} x 1 lb-mole/386x 10°%¢° x molecular wei ght (86 [b/lb-mole for TPHg, 78 [b/Ab-mole for benzene) x 1440 min/day.

3 Total TPHg Removal = The previous removal rates muftiplied by the interval days of operation ples the previous total removal amount.

The total TPHg removal is based on analytic results and/or field measurements.
*As per BAAQMD Permit, destruction efficiency requirements are waived if system TPHg effluent concentration is <10,

IRASB-2004\0akl-188-Borsuk\O&M\SVE System Table
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Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

*Hydrocarbon Vaper

Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H;O) Flow Rate (cfm) {(ppmv) (open/closed)
VES-1 12/13/01 - - 36,000 open
12/20/01 25 65 43,000 apen
12/27/01 48 124 41,000 open
1/7/02 100 20.5 >10,000 open
2/8/02 140 27.0 >10,000 open
3/5/02 34 6.3 >10,000 open
4/2/02 83 13.5 >10,000 open
VES-2 12/13/01 - - 40,000 open
12200 : 25 6.0 42,500 open
122741 48 12.1 335,000 open
1/7/02 100 21.5 >10,000 open
2/8/02 140 251 >10,000 open
3/5/02 34 7.6 >10,000 open
4/2/02 83 13.2 >10,000 open
! VES-3 12/13/1 - - 38,000 open
| 12/20/01 25 70 41,500 open
12/27/10 48 12.0 61,000 open
1/7/02 100 225 >10,000 open
2/8/02 140 26.5 >10,000 open
3/5/02 34 75 »10,000 open
4/2/02 85 IT.1 >10,000 open
VES-4 12/13/01 - -- 35,000 open
12/20/01 25 4.9 46,500 open
12/27/01 43 12.2 53,000 open
147402 100 23.0 >10,000 open
2/8402 140 28.1 > 10,000 open
345402 34 9.3 >10,060 open
4/2/02 85 115 =>10,000 open

Notes:
* = Hydrocarbon concentrations are measured using a Horiba MEXA-554 gas analyzer. Concentration readings above
10,000 ppmv are above the instrument calibration and are not reliable.

-- = Data not available or not callected
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WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS

CAMBRIA

FATEMPLATENFORMS\FIELD\GW-DEPTH. WFD

Time Product Depth | Water Depth | Product | Well Depth Tﬁ
Thickness
510 20.3% 2l.39 %K;f:ﬁfﬂ en
4:45 |8 [ 21.80 | ° 25U
Mu-2 | 4i30 | 2wam | 2ty 23.49p |
Mu- 4 Y:50 | 2l 5= zy. Sp
" Mu.g |45 21 4 28.34
H M- [4: 40 21.33 2800 .
| J‘
| :
||.
S T TS I—
Project Name: __ Bpf 3w KX Project Number: _ [ Z0- 02 1Y
Measured By: _X_‘_.MD. J Date;___3~1-0%




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Borsuk Cambria Mgr: RAS Well ID: MW-
Project Number: 433-1593 Date:3/01/02 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: - ‘?‘_pvc
1432 Harrison St - |
Oakland Ca. Disposable bailer Technician(s): $G |
i |
Initial Depth to Water: oy, 2 ¢ | Total Well Depth: 26.u4n Water Column Height: 3 . L O |
Volume/ft: b-1b |1 Casing Volume: (5.8 "7 | 3Casing Volumes: [. 72 |
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: g p Total Gallons Purged: 2
|
Start Purge Time: 710 Stop Purge Time: 7+ 34 Total Time: 26 ming
 Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water colurnn height x Volume! ft. an 0.16
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
7:20 +5 164 103 850 stoxrrzel
7:30 L g 16-8 .15 27 : N3
7:49 2 161 7. 11 735

- 0.3 Sma J/

. | Sample ID Date Time Container Prc;s.ervative ~ Analytes Analytic Method
| Type
MW- o 202 |7 yg |4 VOAs HCI TPHg BTEX MTBE 8015/8260 ‘
31-0t |

|

© DATEMPLATE\FORMS\FIELDAWELLSAMP. WFPD
NSM 531/94
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Borsuk Cambria Mgr: RAS Well ID: MW- 3
Project Number: 433-1593 Date:3/01/02 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: “pve
1432 Harrison St .. 2
Oakland Ca. Disposable bailer Technician(s): SG
Initial Depth to Water: 2\. 1Yy | Total Well Depth: 2340 Water Column Height: 2 76
Volume/ft: ' a4 | 1 Casing Volume: 0.4y 3 Casing Volumes: 32
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?. N Total Gallons Purged: 2. &
Start Purge Time: §:3p Stop Purge Time:  5:6¢4 Total TiME:  2¢my ¢
Welt Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
| 1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. A 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
g %0 Bs 163 iy 229 AT L@
S:Sp 10 6.4 78D 270 i
£:00 S /8- 7293 gy
D:58mg )y
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW- 2 22802 | (:05 |4VOAs HCl TPHg BTEX MTBE 8015/8260
¥i-ot

DATEMPLATE\FORMS\WIELDAWELLSAMF. WPD
NSM 53154
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Borsuk Cambria Mgr: RAS Well ID: MW-L{
Project Number: 433-1593 Date:3/01/02 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: S pve
1432 Harrison St —
QOakland Ca. Disposable bailer Technician(s): SG
Initial Depth to Water: 94, g ¢ | Total Weli Depth: Y. Gp | Water Column Height: %G 7
Volume/ft: 0. IG 1 Casing Volume: U7 3 Casing Volumes: IN Y
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: Nnp Total Gallons Purged: /5
Start Purge Time: R:D00 Stop Purge Time: Q24 Total Time: €9 ming
1 Casing Volume = Water columm height x Volume/ ft. A 016
4" 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
g:10 0.5 164 715 /p25
3.20 [:Q 5. Y 713 270 o ol
3-3D ,.5 ’E' 3 7.23 827—. > iIUL FCCP'\A'&
DO 0. 20mg/,
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW- 22802 | 3 .35 | 4VO0As HCl TPHg BTEX MTBE 8015/8260
3ot

DATEMPLATE\FORMS\FIEL DAWELLSAMP.WFD
NSM 3/31/%4
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Borsuk Cambria Mgr: RAS Well ID: MW- 5
Project Number: 433-1593 Date:3/01/02 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: ﬁ pve
1432 Harrison St —
Qakland Ca. Disposable bailer Technician(s): SG
Initial Depth to Water: 21, 14 | Total Well Depth: 2%. Y Water Column Height: 4. g §
Volume/ft: (-1 | 1 Casing Volume: /0% 3 Casing Volumes:  3,2%
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: No Total Gallons Purged: 3
Start Purge Time: & 4p Stop Purge Time: q:. 19 Total Time: 29 mins
Weli Diam. Volume/ft (gallons) |
1 Casing Yolume = Water column height x Volume/ fi. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
@ q.00 ! %3 220 ?ao
90 ? /67 %387 274 .
3:20 3 /b. 5 241 Q1Y Shw cechag e |
D0-5-0- 5y
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW- g 2842 [9:32¢ 4 VOAs HCl TPHg BTEX MTBE 8015/8260
31-0t

DATEMPLATRFORMS\FIELINWEL] S AMP. WFD
NSM 531704
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Borsuk Cambria Mgr: RAS Well ID: MW- [
Project Number: 433-1593 Date:3/01/02 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter:  5“ pve
1432 Harrison St -
Oakland Ca. Disposable bailer Technician(s): SG
Initial Depth to Water: qy, 34 | Total Well Depth: 2300 Water Column Height: §.4 7
Volume/ft: .l | 1 Casing Volume: /l-0b 3 Casing Volumes: 3.138
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: 1, Total Gallons Purged: %
Start Purge Time: 620 Stop Purge Time: 6-h4q Total Time: 24 ming
Well Diam. Volumesft (zallons)
1 Casing Volume = ‘Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
6:%0p ' 16.9 231 1029
T 7 /6.8 2.35 logy Sttt edage
. b 8D 3 .1 7.38 105, s
O0=0.S7ws/,
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW- p. 57 &.‘ £5 | 4VO0As HCl1 TPHg BTEX MTBE 8015/8260
o

DATEMPLATEAFORMSWIELINWELLS AMP. WPD

MEM 5/31/94




i McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

: 110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #137 . CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ;
o L i TURN AROCUND TIME O 0 0 ® =
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 35 DAY i
Report To: Ron Scheele Bill To: CQMM"‘“ Analysis Requesl Other Comments
Company: Cambria, Environments} Technology !

— - o i :E 3' |
6262 Hollis Street i 8
N = =
Emeryville, CA 94608 2 E.Q _ = o .
Tele: (510) 450-1983 Fax: (510) 450-8295 _ 2| |15'5] =
Project . 133740, % -03% Project Name: @negy, Ik 2 PAIS = o X !
Project Location: \4 ey a4 - < 21 & g ; 4 =] !
Sampler Signature; 2. X ‘ E: G153 ol . %
: METHOD |2 m(2)gi || (481 |a 3
SAMPLING ¢ L MATRIX | orpservin| 5,2 | 5| 2 U I d
w g | il el Eleit a1l S]| o w8 a!'a =
[ = 4| = = - x| o0 .| ~ -~ q Lo
@ o ! z| 2183 |gi=(21818 glzx1ei3; & <
SAMFPLE 1D LOCATION .g,_ g : ElElelg(2iz2=2]9)% AEIEIE ;
Date [ Time | 819 |5 | |8l sigldle &2 (2818|3|8]3]5|a |8
SR HIE D I A S R e M M
al.k- a2 ol w8t g - . = 5
ol Rl Ll el B E L P P F E T R R
pale2 302 ¥ | veo] A HERG ‘j
-3 3-1.02 W |veef X KRR > x|
MLt 2 I L Y VIR <
Mu-S 3-Lot % |vem|{ x ¥ < K
Mt 3-+n N |voe | X A} X o
ﬁ —
— : . ' 1
Relinquished By; Date: Time: Reccived By, Remarks:
i ot
Relinquished By Bute: Time: Reccived By: KQfoﬂ' ‘P-Su“'s in EDF ‘Pﬂ‘
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By:

..‘

‘Z10% 867 526 |

T InvErie

— ¢z ebey

*OUT “TeoTiATeuy TTagdwenop __:ﬂa jussg

L0-5-dog
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APPENDIX B

Analytical Resulits for Quarterly Sampling




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #433-1593-036; Date Sampled: 03/01/2002
6262 Hollis Street Borsuk Date Received: 03/07/2002
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 03/07/2002

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/07/2002

03/14/02

Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 5 samples from your #433-1593-036; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4}. a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Your mlyg f
A
ward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachcco, CA 94553-5560
. McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbeil.com E-tnail: main@mccampbell.com

. . . . Drate Sampled: 03/01/2002
Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #433-1593-036; 2 P
6262 Hollis Strect Borsuk Date Received: 03/07/2002
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 03/07-03/11/2002
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/07-03/11/2002
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{(5030)
N o,
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix TPH(g)" MTBE | Benzenc | Toluene Ethy] Xylenes % Recovery
benzene Surrogate
RO | Mwa w 31002 ND 370 180 62 330 110
RO mws | ow ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
02%%1325 T mMwaa W 400,a ND 140 23 | ND 12 120
QNI Mw-s W 200, ND i.9 0.69 ND ND 120
OIS mws | W ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
|
| Reporting Limit unless W 5
| otherwise stated; ND Oug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
| means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005
* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak
*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a} unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range ¢compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water #mmiscible
sheen ig present, 1) tguid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Ié McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephene : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020
Date: Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix: ‘Water
| Concentration: ug/L ‘ %RECO\;‘;I;];
 Compound sample Ms  msp | ‘i M | MsD "o
San;E.(itme-lD: 30502 B | | Instrumen‘t: GﬁC-ﬁS S

Surrogate1

ND 1050 . 106.0 100.00 105 106 0.9

Xylenes

ND | 320 | 329 | 3000 | 107 ; 110 | 28

Ethylbenzene

ND | 108 | 112 10.00 108 ; 112 | 36

I Toluene

ND i 111 1 114 10.00 111 . 114 | 27

Benzene

ND | 105 = 108 | 1000 | 105 ; 109 | 3.7

MTBE

ND : 95 : 99 10.00 95 | 99 | 41

TPH (gas)

ND @ ©43 = 948 ; 10000 | 94 | 95 | 05

{ MS-Sample)
e Re covery = mniSpiked

{ MS-MSD)
RPD="-—— 2.100
( MS+MSD)

100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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MCCAM] BELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD -
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" PACHECO, A 9455, TURN AROUND TIME ~ Q Q 0 &
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Tele: (510) 450-19§3 o Fax: {S10) 450-8295 = ‘g; =~ ﬁ
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McCampbell Analytical Inc. GHAIN_BF_GHSTI]“Y nicnnn Page | of |

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

{925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0203125
Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL:
6262 Hollis St. FAX:
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  3433-1593-036;
PO 07-Mar-02
RequestedTests ~ ~ ~ ~ —
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Bottle | 8021B/8015 | i i__ N { o R |
bzoz1zs-001 | 7R/|W§'ﬁm "" T Water | 3/1/02 7:45:00 AM 7 o AT I
10203125-002 - MW-3 — Water » 3/7/02 6:05:00 AM _ ‘ o A
0203125003 |  Mwd Water 3/7/02 8:35:00 AM l 7 A
0203125004 | MWs o Water | 37I02825:00AM | | A R
0203125005 | MW | Water 3TN026:5500AM | AT o
Comments:
o] DatefTime b e DatelTime
Relinquished by: o Received by: = -
Relinquished by: B ) ) _ Receivedby: o
Relinquished by: o A Received by: e

NOTE: Samples:are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned o client or disposed of at client expense.

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbc T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other




APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for SVE System Operation




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

hitp:/Avww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: 540-0188-44; Date Sampled: 01/07/02

6262 Hollis Street Borsuk Date Received: 01/08/02

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 01/08/02
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/08/02

01/15/02

Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 3 samples from your #540-0188-44; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Youp} trul
A
Edwhrd Hamilton, Lab Director




‘ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http//'www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: 540-0188-44; Date Sampled: 01/07/02

6262 Hollis Street Borsuk Date Received: 01/08/02

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 01/08-01/09/02
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/08-01/09/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

. 0,
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethylben Xylenes % Recovery
zene Surrogate
87891 INF Air 12,000,c,2a | ND<10 120 190 20 57 -
87892 MID Air 1400,c,a ND 24 29 3.6 13 —
87893 EFF Air ND ND ND 0.15 ND 1.0 109

* ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (uL/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit unless Air 10 uL/L 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25
otherwise stated; ND

means not detected above @
the reporting limit s 1.0 mg/ke 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and air samples are reported in uL/L(ppmv), wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP
extracts in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizabile patterr.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

I 110 2nd Ave. South, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
htip.//'www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date: 01/08/02 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix:  Ajr
Concentration: ug/L %Recovery
Compound R : : Amount ; RPD
] Sample; MS . MSD | ‘.4 = Ms ' MsSD
SamplelD. 10802 instrument: GC-3
Surrogate1 ND {1050 : 1050 | 10000 | 105 = 105 | 0.0
Xylenes ND | 316 | 329 3000 | 105 . 110 | 40
Ethylbenzene ' ND [ 105 | 109 10.00 105 | 109 | 37
Toluene ND | 103 | 107 10.00 103 | 107 | 38
Benzene ND § 97 | 101 10.00 97 i 101 | 40
MTBE ND | 95 | 91 10.00 95 91 | 43
TPH (gas) ND | 841 @ 868 | 10000 | 84 . 8 | 32
{ M5 -Sampie)
%Remvmy:m-loo
(M5-MSD) 5
T(M5sDY

RFD means Relative Percent Deviation
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
| 11 2 AVENUE SOUFIH, #1371

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD «

TURN AROUND TIME a 0 O
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SAMPLE 1D LOCATIN ‘gx .g i ;i}. _&_; | E 'E ey E 2|3 :.: b z E 2 E
R AR ER e O E
=Zle'8is i TSR : & 215
« | 2 |F|8|%518)8|2| 28| EIE|E EA|EIS|5|8]5]%(3i313)2
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology

6262 Hollis Street

Client Project 1D #540-0188-44;
Borsuk

Date Sampled: 02/04/02

Date Received: 02/05/02

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Contact: Ron Scheele

Date Extracted: 02/05/02

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/05/02

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 samples from your #540-01 88—44; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

02/12/02

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

You tmlyg

Edward ammo;LLamgecmr




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology
6262 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188-44;
Borsuk

Date Sampled: 02/04/02

Date Received: 02/05/02

Client Contact: Ron Scheele

Date Extracted: 02/G5-02/06/02

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/05-02/06/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Me
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602: California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

LabID | ClientD | Matrix | TPH(g)' | MTBE | Benzene | Tolucne bE;'gLe Xylenes "’;Sﬁ‘;&i
89628 INF Air | 47,0002 | ND<320 | 410 450 18 51 L
89629 MID Air | 4000aj | ND<25 38 52 5.9 26 A
89630 EFF Air ND ND ND ND ND ND 107
‘?tggmfc ‘;:::: d?ﬂllgs Air 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
oo e " | s | 10mgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | oo0s | 0.005

* water and vapot samples are reporied in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge sarnples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged
gasoline?), ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No, 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

7 110 2nd Ave. South, #1)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020
Date:  (2/05/02 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix:  Aijr
Concentration: ug/L %Recovery
Compound : : Amount ‘. RPD
Sampleg MS MSD } Spiked MS EMSD
SampleiD: 20702 Instrument: GC-7
Surrogate1 ND | 1080 : 1080 | 100.00 108 . 109 0.9
Xylenes ND | 323 : 332 30.00 108 | 111 27
Ethylbenzene ND | 109 | 110 10.00 109 ; 110 | 09
Toluens ND | 113 | 114 10.00 113 | 114 | 09
Benzene ND | 108 | 109 | 1000 | 108 : 109 | 09
MTBE ND | 94 9.0 10.00 94 | 90 43
TPH (gas) ND | 1064 | 1052 | 100.00 106 | 105 1.1

( MS-Sample)
% Re covery= AmountSpiked

ME-MSD
RPD——(—)I 2100

T(MS+MSDY

100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/Awww.mecampbell.com BE-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #540-0188-44; | D2t¢ Sampled: 03/05/2002

6262 Hollis Street Borsuk Date Received: 03/06/2002

Emeryvilie, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 03/06/2002
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/06/2002

03/13/02

Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 samples from your #540-0188-44; Borsuk project,

2). 2 QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bhill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Your trulyg )
!

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #540-0188-44; Date Sampled: 03/05/2002

6262 Hollis Street Borsuk Date Received: 03/06/2002

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 03/06-03/07/2002
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/06-03/07/2002

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCEID(5030)

LahID | ClientID | Matrix { TPH(z)' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | TWYIbeR- | yyponog | % Recovery
Zene Surrogate
02%%'101' INF Air 16000,ca | ND<70 230 220 3.5 36 B
RO LMD | Air | 1000ca | ND<lo | 14 13 1.3 8.2 -t
02%301301 | EFF Air ND ND ND 0.16 ND ND 110

*ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (uL/L} conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasotine to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit unless Alr 10 kL, 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 025
otherwise stated, ND

means not detected gbove
the reporting limit

S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.003 0.005

* water and air samples are reported in uL/L{ppmv), wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and shadge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP
extracts in ug/L.

¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following desctiptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nafure and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds haviag broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); £)
one 1o a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; k) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 N i‘h Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

I 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020
Date: (3/06/02 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix:  Air
" 1
Concentration: ug/L %Recovery E
Compound ; : Amount : RPD
Sampleg Ms MSD Spiked MS MSD
SampletD: 30502 Instrument: GC-3
Surrogate1 ND | 990 [ 1010 | 10000 | 99 i 101 | 20
Xylenes ND | 300 | 305 3000 | 100 ; 102 | 1.7
Ethylbenzene ND | 99 | 101 10.00 98 ;. 101 | 20
Toluene ND | 96 | 100 | 10.00 96 : 100 | 4.
Benzene ND | 93 | 95 10.00 93 | 95 | 21
MTBE ND | 83 | 94 10.00 83 | 94 | 124
TPH (gas) ND { 891 | 872 | 10000 | 89 | 87 | 21

{ M5-Sample’)
% Re covery = Sped
(#5-46D)
T(MS+MSDY

100

100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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McCampbell Analytical Inc.

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY REGORD e Lo
L] -
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0203101
Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL:
262 Hollis St. FAX:
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  # 540-0188-44, B
PO: 06-Mar-02
Requested Tests
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date  Bottle | 8021B/8015 \ | ]
0203101-001 INF Air 3/5/02 12:30:00 PM A i
0203101-002 MID Air 3/5/02 12:30:00 PM A I
5203101-003 EFF Al 3/5/02 12:30:00 PM I A |
Comments:
| | Date/Time ‘[ Date/Time
Relinquished by: Received by: o .
Relinquished by: Received by:
Relinquished by: Received by:

NOTICE: Solid samples are dissarded after 60 days and Non-Solid samples are discarded after 30 days unless other
amangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S§-SocilJar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other




» Sent By: McCampbell Analytiecazl, Inc.; 1 925 798 4612;

[ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tclephone : 925-79%- 1620 Fax ; 925-798 16272
hilp2fwww. mecampbeil.com B-cnail: mainiganceamphell com

Cambria Envircnmental Technology | Client Project ID: #540-0188-44; | 8t¢ Sampled: 02/04/02

6262 Hollis Street Barsik Date Received: 02/05/02

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele * Date Extracted: 02/05-02/06/02
Client P.O:; Date Analyzed: 02/03-02/06/02

A

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether™ & B’l‘l-lxﬁ
EPA methods 5030, modilied 8015, and 8020 or 602: California RWQUB (SF Bay Region) method GCEI5030)

11 - LT o~ .
Lab D Client I Matrix TPH(gY MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethylben Xylenes | ™2 Recovery
zone Surrogatc
RG62R INF Alr 13,0004 | ND<90 130 120 4.1 12 -
89629 MiID Alr 1100,a ND<7 12 14 1.3 59 S
89630 EFF Air ND ND ND ND ND ND 107

*ppm (mg/L) 1o pRY {ul /1§ conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight ol gasuline to be equal 10 that of hexane.

Reporting Limit unless .
ntherwise stated; ND Al 10 ul/L. 1.5 ¢15 0.15 0.15 0.25
means not detectad above
the reporting limit

5 POmgkg | 005 0.005 | 0.005 0.005 0.005 |

* water and zir sainples are reported in ul/L(pprnv), wipe samples in ug/wipe, soit and sludge samples in mg/ke, and al! TCL) and SPLP
extracls in up/l

* cluttered chromatogram; sample poak coelines with surrngate peak

"The lllowing descriptions of the TP chromatogram are cursory in nalure and MeCamphell Analytical is not responsible tor their
mterpretation: ay unmodified o1 weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline tunge compounds are signi Nieani{aped
gasoline?), ] lighter gasnline range compounds (the most mobite fraction) are signiticant; &) gasotinc range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically altered gasoline?: ) TPH pattem that does not agpear to be derived from gasoline (?7); )
one 1o a few isolated peaks peesent: g) strongly aged gasoline or diese] range compounds arc significant: b) lighter than water immiscible
{_sheen is present; 1) liquid sample chat conlaing preater than ~5 vol, % sedimeat; j) no recognizable pafiern. J
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